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Muckamore Abbey Hospital Inquiry 

Module 6b – Ennis Ward Adult Safeguarding Report 

FURTHER WITNESS STATEMENT OF BRENDA CREANEY 

ON BEHALF OF BELFAST HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUST 

I, Brenda Creaney, retired Executive Director of Nursing and User Experience within 

the Belfast Health and Social Care Trust (the Belfast Trust), make the following 

statement for the purposes of the Muckamore Abbey Hospital Inquiry (the MAH 

Inquiry):  

1. This is my third witness statement to the MAH Inquiry. I provided my first witness

statement dated 22 February 2024 on behalf of the Belfast Trust, corporately, in

relation to Evidence Module 6b about the Ennis Ward Adult Safeguarding Report.

My second witness statement dated 19 June 2024 relates to Organisational Module

9 about Trust Board.

2. The documents that I refer to in this statement can be found in the exhibit bundle

attached to this statement marked “BC3”.

3. This statement is made on behalf of the Belfast Trust corporately in response to a

request by the MAH Inquiry dated 10 July 2024 for an addendum or additional

statement relating to Evidence Module 6b and the Ennis Ward Adult Safeguarding

Report. It was to exhibit additional documentation. A copy of the 10 July 2024

MAHI letter can be found behind Tab 1 of the exhibit bundle.

4. On 7 December 2023, the Belfast Trust was requested by the MAH Inquiry to make

an organisational statement in respect of the Ennis Ward Adult Safeguarding

Report and its outworkings (Evidence Module 6b). (The Belfast Trust had
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originally addressed the Ennis Ward Adult Safeguarding Report through the 

Evidence Module 6 Belfast Trust corporate statement provided by Martin Dillon 

dated 26 April 2023.) With the 7 December 2023 request from the MAH Inquiry the 

Belfast Trust was provided with a bundle of documentation entitled “Module 6b: 

Ennis Ward Adult Safeguarding Report - Bundle for Witnesses” (the first bundle) for 

the purposes of making the statement. This first bundle, of initially 804 pages, was 

comprised of only those documents that were assessed by the MAH Inquiry as 

necessary for statement makers to have the opportunity of considering for the 

purpose of assisting the MAH Inquiry Panel. I have not exhibited the first bundle 

to this witness statement.  

5. Unlike the previous Evidence Module witness statements, witness statements

provided in relation to Module 6b, were not limited to informing the MAH Inquiry

of the legal and regulatory framework, organisational structures, policies,

procedures and practices or reports. The MAH Inquiry Panel wished, through the

provision of the Module 6b witness statements, to examine the adequacy and

effectiveness of systems and processes that were in place as well as the actual

response by the Belfast Trust to the 2012 allegations relating to Ennis Ward.

6. I made my first witness statement in response to this request on behalf of the

Belfast Trust corporately dated 22 February 2024.

7. In preparing the witness statement it became evident to me that there were

documents that had previously been provided by the Belfast Trust to the MAH

Inquiry that were relevant to the issues addressed in my witness statement, but

which had not been included in the first Bundle for use by witnesses. I referred to

those additional documents in my first witness statement and either exhibited

them (where I considered that necessary and helpful - four documents), or referred

to their disclosure reference in the statement so they could be easily identified by

the MAH Inquiry. For instance, the first bundle did not contain the applicable

vulnerable adult/adult safeguarding policies that applied to the Ennis

investigation, and with which those conducting the investigation would have been

obliged to comply (I note in paragraph 8 of the witness statement of Ms Morrison

(who was the Designated Officer for the relevant investigation) of 2 February 2024

that she was actually looking for the policy documents that I considered should be

exhibited to my first statement because they were not in the MAH Inquiry’s first

bundle). By exhibiting those documents to my first witness statement I was trying
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to assist the MAH Inquiry. I was disappointed to learn I was subsequently 

criticised, amongst other things, for having engaged in what was described as “an 

unnecessary duplication of materials which the Inquiry sought to avoid.” 

8. On 28 May 2024 the MAH Inquiry notified Core Participants that it had uploaded

a supplementary bundle of documents (amounting to 43 pages) onto Box. This

supplementary bundle (the second bundle), which can be found behind Tab 2 in

the exhibit bundle, was intended by the MAH Inquiry (according to paragraph 12

of the MAH Inquiry Note to Core Participants of 17 May 2024) to be the documents

referred to in my first witness statement, but which were not exhibited, and which

were otherwise not contained within the first Bundle. The same paragraph of the

Note to Core Participants also said that the documents to which I had referred (but

not exhibited) to my first witness statement would in any event not assist the MAH

Inquiry Panel in addressing what were said to be “the key issues arising from the

Ennis report”.  I do not know what the “key issues arising from the Ennis report” are

said to be, but the documents I either exhibited or referred to in my first statement

were the documents I considered necessary to answer the questions posed to the

Belfast Trust by the MAH Inquiry, and through which I was trying to assist the

MAH Inquiry. The supplementary or second bundle uploaded by the MAH

Inquiry was called “MAHI Creaney B, Supplementary Bundle”.

9. Unfortunately, the supplementary or second bundle of 43 pages did not contain all

of the documents I had referenced in my first statement. I therefore had prepared,

for the assistance of the MAH Inquiry, a third bundle of documents, consisting of

46 pages, entitled “Documents referred to in statement (that are not in the MAHI

Bundles)”. It was provided to the MAH Inquiry on behalf of the Belfast Trust under

cover of a letter of 7 June 2024. The 7 June 2024 letter, the index to the third bundle,

and a copy of the third bundle can be found behind Tab 3 in the exhibit bundle.

The italicised index commentary for each document was my effort to assist the

MAH Inquiry by giving a very short summary of the import of each document in

the third bundle.

10. Separately, after submission of the Belfast Trust corporate statement (my first

witness statement dated 22 February 2024), the Belfast Trust continued to try to

identify documents that may bear on the Ennis issues it understood were being

considered by the MAH Inquiry Panel. Some further documents were identified.

Had these documents been identified prior to the filing of my first witness
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statement, they would have been included as exhibits to my first witness 

statement. I therefore had prepared, for the assistance of the MAH Inquiry, a fourth 

bundle of documents, consisting of 38 pages, entitled “Documentation not referred to 

in statement or in bundles”. This fourth bundle was also provided on behalf of the 

Belfast Trust with the letter of 7 June 2024. The index to the fourth bundle, and a 

copy of the fourth bundle can be found behind Tab 4 in the exhibit bundle. The 

italicised index commentary for each document was my effort to assist the MAH 

Inquiry by giving a very short summary of the import of each document in the 

fourth bundle. 

11. On 11 June 2024, I gave oral evidence to the MAH Inquiry on behalf of the Belfast

Trust in relation to Evidence Module 6b. In the course of that evidence, Sean Doran

KC, Senior Counsel to the MAH Inquiry, explained that he was not going to ask

about the third bundle and was not going to display it on screen. He explained that

the material in the third bundle was going to be processed for disclosure in an

appropriate way to Core Participants. He asked that if I needed to refer to any of

those documents, that I did so in general terms.

12. Mr Doran KC went on to explain that the fourth bundle, containing the additional

relevant documents identified by the Belfast Trust since the provision of my first

witness statement of 22 February 2024, could safely be displayed on the screen that

day, that no redaction issues arose in relation to those materials and the MAH

Inquiry had labelled that bundle “Creaney B, New Bundle”. This is the fourth

bundle I refer to above, found behind Tab 4, and entitled “Documentation not

referred to in statement or in bundles”

13. Post my oral evidence, on 10 July 2024, the Belfast Trust received a letter from the

MAH Inquiry asking that I make a further Module 6b Ennis witness statement

exhibiting the third and fourth bundles referred to above. For completeness and

for the reasons set out above, and so that all documents either exhibited to or

referred to in my first witness statement, or which would have been exhibited or

referred to in my first witness statement (had they been identified) are before the

MAH Inquiry exhibited to a witness statement, I have exhibited the second, third

and fourth bundles to this witness statement behind Tabs 2, 3 and 4.
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Declaration of Truth 

 

14. The contents of this witness statement are true to the best of my knowledge and 

belief. I have either exhibited or referred to the documents which I believe are 

necessary to address the matters on which the MAH Inquiry Panel has requested 

the Belfast Trust to give evidence.  

 

Signed:  

 

Dated:  30 August 2024 
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MAHI Team 
1st Floor 

The Corn Exchange 
31 Gordon Street 

Belfast 
BT1 2LG 

10 July 2024 
By Email Only 
Mr John Johnston 
Solicitor Consultant  
Directorate of Legal Services 
2 Franklin Street 
Belfast 
BT2 8DQ 

Dear Mr Johnston 

Re MAH Inquiry: Witness statement – Brenda Creaney 

I refer to your correspondence of 07 June 2024 in relation to Belfast Trust witness 

Brenda Creaney.  

The correspondence I refer to attached two bundles. The first bundle contained 

materials that were mentioned in the witness statement but that did not appear in the 

documentation that had been provided to Core Participants. The second bundle 

contained documents that were not identified at the time the witness made her 

statement but would have been exhibited if they had been identified at that time. 

As you are aware Inquiry counsel addressed this documentation during Ms Creaney’s 

oral evidence on 11 June 2024, however for completeness I would be grateful if the 

documents within the additional bundles could be provided to the Inquiry by way of 

exhibit to a short second statement, in the order and manner previously provided to 

the Inquiry. 

Please note, the second statement is for the purpose of exhibiting this material and 

also needs confirmation by the witness that she endorses the description of the 

documents in the covering indices. The second statement should not revisit any 

previous issues. 

Should you require any assistance please do not hesitate to contact me, and I thank 
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you and Ms Creaney for your continued assistance. 

Yours faithfully, 

Lorraine Keown   
Solicitor to the Inquiry 
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This exhibit duplicates the Inquiry bundle “MAH-Creaney,B-Supplementary 
bundle” which has already been published on the Inquiry website [link]





 

There was an issue in 2012/2013 about the interpretation of an 
incident under the Joint Protocol. The Belfast Trust was 
thought by the PSNI to be over reporting incidents. Section 8 
shows that this issue was captured in the Interim DSF Reports. 
The tenor of the DSF report can be seen to include general 
issues rather than incident – specific information.  

6 Board Assurance Framework 2011/2012 
BHSCT - D - 00004 - 2011-2012 Board Assurance Framework Revised Nov 2011 
(18 pages) - (00032) 
This sub-committee structure shows the structure as it existed 
at the time the Ennis allegations were made. It shows the SAI 
Review Board sitting as it’s own Steering Group. This changed 
in 2013-2014 (See ‘New Material index’) when the SAI Group 
became a sub-committee of the Learning From Experience 
Group. This may not have been accurately captured at page 
30 of the L&G Review.  It is useful as a compare and contrast 
exercise of how the structure changed.  

69. 12-13

7 Email on 19 November 2012 from Aine Morrison to 
Catherine McNicholl noting Aidan Murray, of HSCB, 
wanted minutes from the strategy meetings.  
BHSCT - A - 00024 - Ennis Investigation - Aine Morrison File 1 (353 pages) - 

(02452) 
In this email, Aine Morrison informs Catherine McNicholl that 
“Aidan Murray from the Board has asked for copies of the 
strategy meeting minutes?”. We do not know whether they 
were provided to him, but it shows that HSCB, who was a 
recipient of the Ennis Early Alert, along with DoH, were 
engaging with the Belfast Trust in November 2012. 

114. 14 

8 Email chain between Esther Rafferty and Aine 
Morrison in September 2013 about disciplinary 
investigation.  
BHSCT - A - 00017 - LD Governance Lead - Various Records (Folder 1 of 3) 
(816 pages) Redacted Copy - (00959) (Pg 1 and 2)

This email chain shows Aine asking for clarification over the 
purpose and need for a separate investigation. Esther clarifies 
it is a disciplinary investigation.  

122. 15-16

9 Email on 17 December 2012 from Colette Ireland to 
Aine Morrison which details the conversations with 
relatives during telephone contact.   
BHSCT - A - 00024 - Ennis Investigation - Aine Morrison File 1 (353 pages) - 

(02452) (pg 280) 

This is an email from Collette Ireland to Aine Morrison which 
lists the NoK that she had contacted and summarises the 
content of the conversation.   

131.c. 17 

10 A Memo by Barry Mills which details the 
communication with next of kin as of 9 November 
2012.  

BHSCT - A - 00018 - LD Governance Lead - Various Records (Folder 2 of 3) 
(322 pages) - (00960) 

This memo dated 9 November 2012, records that Barry Mills 
all relatives had been contacted and informed of the 
allegations, the staff suspension and ongoing investigation.  

131.b. 18 
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11 Written Account by Aine Morrison of her experience 
during the Ennis Investigation.  
BHSCT - A - 00010 - 2020.02.06_AM_AccountofEnnisExperience (10 pages) - 
(00952) 
 
This is a written Account that Aine Morrison provided to the 
Belfast Trust on 6 February 2020 of her experience during the 
Ennis Investigation. She provided this when she was not happy 
with the note that Marie Heaney and Carol Diffin provided in 
relation to the Teleconference they attended with her (and 
attended in a supporting role by Jackie McIlroy) on 16 January 
2020.  

193.  19-28 

12 Esther Rafferty’s Response to Aine Morrison’s 
written account.  
BHSCT - H - 00014 - File 14 of 2020 Leadership & Governance Review materials - 
BHSCT L&GRFile  v3 (334 pages) - (00081) 
 
This is the written statement of Esther Rafferty responding to 
the issues raised by Aine Morrison. This was provided at the 
request of BHSCT to the L&G Review Team.  

196. 29-30 

14 Moira Mannion’s Response to Aine Morrison’s 
written account.  
BHSCT - H - 00014 - File 14 of 2020 Leadership & Governance Review materials - 
BHSCT L&GRFile v3 (334 pages) - (00081) 
This is the written statement of Moira Mannion responding to 
the issues raised by Aine Morrison. This was provided at the 
request of BHSCT to the L&G Review Team. 

196.  31-43 
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Interim Delegated Statutory 

Functions Report 

1 April 2012 – 30 September 2012 

BHSCT - I - 00011 - 2012-2013_DSF_Interim (40 pages) - (02061) 1 of 40
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30 

Last year, the Service Area conducted an audit of community team staff 
distribution of time and tasks.  This is currently being analysed.  It is planned 
that this will lead on to further analysis of capacity and demand. 

5. Difficulty in Increasing direct payments uptake 

Service Area staff are due to attend regional training in the implementation of 
the HSC circular making arrangements for direct payments for persons who 
lack capacity to consent. It is hoped that once these new procedures are 
established, people with learning disabilities will have much greater access to 
direct payments again. The Service Area will continue to promote their use. 

6. Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 

(see Audits and Reviews) 

7. Promoting Quality Care Guidance 

The Service Area continues to find the 28 day target for completing a 
comprehensive risk management plan largely achievable.  The Service Area 
notes the large degree of consensus reached at the regional learning disability 
PQC forum about necessary changes to the Guidance and would hope to see 
these implemented as soon as possible. 

8. PSNI/Social Services Interface in Vulnerable Adult Processes 

Working relationships with the PSNI are good and there is generally a positive 
approach to co-ordination and joint working. The Trust has raised its concerns 
about the timely implementation of vulnerable adult procedures as a result of 
resource and capacity pressures being experienced by the PSNI.  

Difficulties remain about differences in interpretation of the current Joint 
Protocol. 

The Service Area welcomes the revision of the Joint Protocol and would be 
hopeful that an agreement between all parties on this would resolve some of 
the current concerns. 

The Service Area awaits the new regional DHSSPSNI Adult Safeguarding 
Policy. 

9. Financial Position 

The Trust’s financial position continues to have a significant impact on the 
availability of service provision. 

The volume and complexity of need in people with learning disability creates a 
demand for high cost care packages which causes significant financial 
pressure. 

The Service Area is currently awaiting the outcome of consultations with the 
HSCB about two requested high cost domiciliary case packages. 

The Service Area also awaits the development of regional procurement policy 
and guidelines which it hopes will aid decision making in these cases. 

The Service Area will introduce in November a new process for assessment, 
categorisation and prioritisation of need.  This system will mean that only 
those deemed to have needs that are having a critical or substantial impact on 
their health or wellbeing will receive a care managed service.  The Service 
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BOARD ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK 

2011/12 
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This is a written account of some of my experience in acting as 

Designated Officer (DO) into allegations of abuse on Ennis Ward, 

Muckamore Abbey Hospital.  

In writing this account, I have had access to the safeguarding 

investigation report which was completed at the end of the investigation 

although I am not totally sure that the version received by the Dept. of 

Health is the final version. The writing of the report was led by me but 

the contents agreed with the two Investigating Officers (IOs) who worked 

with me during the investigation. 

However, I have not had access to any other written documentation 

about the investigation so much of my account is based only on my 

memory of what occurred at the time. 

I am writing this account at the request of the BHSCT following a 

number of conversations with the Trust about my experience. 

In December 2019, I made the Trust aware that I had experienced 

difficulties in my role as DO in the Ennis investigation. 

My decision to do so was prompted by two factors. 

Firstly, I was conscious that some of my experiences were potentially 

relevant to the MAH leadership and governance review which was 

commissioned following the disclosure of allegations of abuse at 

Muckamore Abbey Hospital. I thought it likely that any conversations I 

might have with the review team would involve my discussing these 

experiences and therefore wanted to make the BT aware of them also. 

Secondly, the leak of the Ennis report to the Irish News had set in train a 

number of actions which resulted in an agreement at the MDAG that I 

along with a BT representative would be involved in briefing the family 

representatives on the MDAG as well as the families of Ennis patients. I 

felt that I could not give an open and honest briefing without mentioning 

some of the difficulties I experienced and therefore wished to share this 

information with the Trust in advance of briefing families. 
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At the time the allegations were made, 8.11.12, I was an Operations 

Manager in BT Learning Disability Services with responsibility for 

community multi-disciplinary learning disability teams.  

B Mc N was my line manager although I believe he was on sick leave at 

the time the allegations were made. JV was the Co-Director for both 

hospital and community learning disability services at the time. My 

memory is that he was on annual leave and out of the country when the 

allegations were made. 

I was appointed to a service manager role on 1.7.13 and continued with 

some aspects of the Ennis investigation then. 

MAH informed me of the allegations, I don’t remember who in particular 

informed me but I stepped in to take on the role of Designated Officer 

under the September 2006, Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults Policy.  

The nature of the allegations and the fact that it was alleged that the abuse 

had happened openly in front of external staff made me immediately 

concerned about potentially widespread abuse on Ennis Ward rather than 

single, isolated incidents. 

I immediately contacted the PSNI and a joint protocol investigation was 

agreed with a strategy meeting organised very quickly. 

I experienced my first difficulty before this initial strategy meeting. ER who 

was Service Manager for Hospital Services had invited Dr.CM who was 

Clinical Director for MAH but also the Consultant Psychiatrist for the ward 

to the strategy meeting. When I realised this, I spoke to ER stating that I 

did not think it was appropriate that CM or any other staff from Ennis Ward 

be involved in planning an investigation strategy or in agreeing a 

protection plan which were the two main items for consideration at the 

meeting. This was because I was conscious that there was a need to 

consider the possibility of widespread abuse on the ward. 

ER disagreed vehemently with this approach and tried to overrule me, 

stating that she was the more senior manager. While accepting this, I was 

insistent that as the DO, I had the lead responsibility for immediate 

protection planning and agreeing a joint investigation strategy and that I 

was not prepared to involve any ward staff in this meeting. We were 

unable to resolve the issue between us and ER decided to contact CMcN, 

BHSCT - A - 00010 - 2020.02.06_AM_AccountofEnnisExperience  (10 pages) - (00952) 2 of 10

20BT Mod 6b Ennis Ward Further Witness Stmt 30 August 2024 Statement & Exh bit Bundle Index (pp 1- 135) 74 of 135

MAHI - STM - 319 - 74



Director for Adult Community Services. I was not involved in that 

phonecall but following the phone call, ER asked me to ring CMcN. I did 

this and CMcN told me that she had agreed with ER a position whereby 

no MAH staff would attend the strategy meeting. This resolved the issue 

of CM’s attendance but did mean that there was no one from the hospital 

present to answer queries or take on responsibility for any actions. 

At a later point, ER did rejoin the meetings but I do not remember at what 

point. I do not believe that CM attended any future meetings but am not 

sure on that point. 

A further difficulty arose when making protection plans to ensure the 

patients were safe while an investigation was underway. While a number 

of staff had been suspended, I believed that the concerns were such that 

24 hr monitoring of the ward by external staff was also necessary.  

The Bohill staff who had made the allegations were very clear that they 

had had no concerns about staff conduct on other wards that they had 

also spent time in and indeed had observed very compassionate care on 

the other wards so we had no reason to suspect at that stage practice in 

other wards.  

It was agreed that the 24 hour monitoring would largely be provided by 

Band 8A senior nursing staff from MAH. I believe that MM, Co-Director 

for Nursing also did some monitoring herself, she also made 

unannounced ward visits and I think she also arranged for other staff 

external to MAH to participate in some of the monitoring. I think that over 

time, Band 7 staff from other areas both within and outside MAH also 

provided monitoring but I cannot remember all the details. 

From the outset, I experienced significant opposition from hospital staff 

to the part of the protection plan that required 24 hour monitoring. There 

were some initial difficulties with ensuring that it was happening as 

stipulated. RQIA found on at least one occasion that the agreed 

arrangements were not in place when they visited the ward. I needed to 

restate the expectation of 24hr monitoring on a number of occasions. 

Then, there were repeated requests made to me to stand down the 

monitoring. These requests started at an early stage of the investigation 

and continued for quite some time. I was repeatedly told that the 

presence of a monitoring member of staff was causing disruption and 
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distress to the patients and that it was having a detrimental impact on 

staff morale as they felt they were under suspicion. I believed that the 

presence of one unfamiliar member of staff amongst a team of familiar 

staff who were  doing most of the hands on care was unlikely to be so 

significant that it outweighed the need to protect from the possibility of 

wider abuse on the ward. I did not accede to any of the requests to step 

down the monitoring. I do not remember who exactly voiced the 

opposition to the protection plan but my memory is that it came from 

MM, ER and other hospital management staff. The minutes of various 

meetings may record the details of this. 

During one of the earlier meetings where MM and ER were both present. 

MM was extremely hostile towards me. She berated me for daring to 

suggest that nurses would be involved in abuse, pointing to their 

professional registration, their professional codes of conduct, their duty 

to uphold their code of conduct and accountability for their own 

professional practice. The level of hostility and confrontation was such 

that a number of people external to the BT who were present at the 

meeting contacted me afterwards to see if I was ok. While this incident 

was the most direct and confrontational, I continued to feel that I was not 

receiving adequate support from ER and MM. During much of the 

investigation, I felt like an unwelcome outsider. I did not get any sense of 

a collaborative approach between myself and hospital management, 

instead feeling that I was having to regularly challenge.  

While it was not unusual for a Designated Officer to experience some 

resistance from a service under investigation, this was beyond the norm. 

There was a lot of criticism of Bohill staff voiced to me and the two IOs. 

There was criticism of their level of experience, expertise, perception of 

events and in particular their failure to speak out at the time of 

witnessing the alleged abuse. This was portrayed as poor practice on 

their part and used as an argument to doubt their credibility. While a lot 

of this criticism came from ward level staff, my memory is that it was also 

voiced by ER and MM. There appeared to be a lack of understanding 

about the difficult position the Bohill staff were in, the power differentials, 

the lack of immediate support for them in that setting and the fact that at 

least two of them had reported their concerns very soon afterwards. 
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MM and I had very different views on the care plans for individual 

patients on the ward. While acknowledging that I was not familiar with 

nursing care plans, they appeared to me to be lacking detail, particularly 

in relation to managing challenging behaviours. MM’s view was that the 

care plans were satisfactory. 

I also experienced very significant pressure from JV, the Co-Director for 

both hospital and community learning disability services. 

JV repeatedly challenged me both privately and publicly in meetings 

about what I had determined to be evidence of abuse. My response was 

that I had weighed up all the information available to me and that I gave 

weight to the number, credibility and consistency of reports and that 

where these factors were sufficiently persuasive, I counted this as 

evidence. JV repeatedly characterised this as one person’s word against 

another and therefore unreliable. I responded by accepting the inherent 

difficulties in having conflicting accounts but stated that many issues 

both in criminal cases and safeguarding relied on witness evidence 

which was challenged by the person accused and that the safeguarding 

task was to make the best judgement possible on the balance of 

probabilities. 

I was also challenged repeatedly by JV to state that I had found no 

evidence of institutional abuse. I had not used the term “institutional 

abuse” up until this point. My understanding of the term was about 

routines, systems, regimes which created the conditions for abuse or 

were in themselves abusive. I felt that what I was investigating in Ennis 

was allegations of physical abuse and ill-treatment which were 

potentially widespread and potentially happening openly. My aim was to 

describe what was alleged and to describe what the investigation found. 

However, when JV used the term, I understood him to mean whether 

there was or wasn’t widespread or endemic abuse.  

One of the major difficulties in the investigation was in identifying 

individuals as described by Bohill staff. 

There were also a number of individual allegations which were 

potentially a matter of interpretation, such as “how tight was too tight in 

relation to a belt?”.  
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There were also a number of instances where all we had were two 

different accounts, one by the person making the allegation and one by 

the person accused of it. 

So while,the investigating team were very clear about the weight of the 

evidence against two named individuals, we also believed there was an 

absence of concrete evidence against other individuals that would be 

deemed sufficient evidence for disciplinary action.  

However, we did believe that there was enough evidence to warrant 

suspicion about wider-spread abuse and for that reason, I was not 

prepared to say that we had found no evidence of institutional abuse. In 

the debates with JV about this issue, I said that while I did not feel that I 

could say that there was conclusive evidence of institutional abuse, I felt 

that equally, I could not say that there wasn’t institutional abuse. 

JV disagreed with this position and while I felt pressurised by him to 

state that I had not found institutional abuse, I maintained my own 

position both in the investigation report and in meetings. I was not 

challenged on the final wording of my report by JV or any of the other 

people involved. 

At one point in the investigation, when we were struggling to get 

identification of individual MAH staff members from Bohill staff members, 

I explored the possibility of showing MAH staff photos to Bohill staff. I 

explored the possibility of getting staff photos from their staff identity 

cards but was advised that this would not be technically possible. I 

discussed the issue with JV who was very opposed to this and not 

willing to consider it at all. He said that it would be most unfair to staff 

given the risks of misidentification and that staff could legally challenge 

it. 

I would have welcomed a discussion on it but did have significant doubts 

about the appropriateness of it myself, feeling that there were risks of 

misidentification in it and also that such a process would more properly 

sit with the PSNI if they thought it was necessary. For those reasons, I 

accepted JV’s determination on that issue and did not pursue this 

further. 
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All of the investigatory actions were planned and reviewed with the PSNI 

throughout the process.  

JV also emphasised to me that I could not make disciplinary 

recommendations, that all I could do was recommend someone for 

disciplinary investigation. Policy at the time supported two separate 

processes and I was unconcerned about this advice as I believed the 

disciplinary process would take account of what the safeguarding 

investigation had found. 

Towards the conclusion of the investigation and in recognition of the 

possibility that the abuse had been more widespread than we had been 

able to prove, I suggested that the investigating team would meet with 

the Ennis staff team to discuss the allegations, the outcome of the 

investigation including the fact that we had been unable to identify some 

staff against whom allegations were made and the recommendations we 

had made. I felt that raising awareness of this and stating clearly what 

was acceptable and unacceptable would serve as a protective factor in 

the future. ER set up and attended this meeting. Staff presented as very 

angry during the meeting, repeatedly challenging what the Bohill staff 

had said. During the meeting, I felt very unsupported by ER who largely 

just observed the meeting. I felt that this created an unhelpful impression 

that hospital management did not have the same level of concern as 

community staff. 

Following the end of my investigation, at some point, I was made 

informally aware that a disciplinary investigation into the two people I 

had recommended for disciplinary action was underway. I was 

concerned that I had not received a request for either the investigation 

report or any of the other documents, including in particular the records 

of the interviews with Bohill staff. Nor had I been contacted in relation to 

my reasoning for recommending a disciplinary investigation. I raised my 

concern about this with JV and he arranged for the two disciplinary 

investigating staff to get a copy of the investigation report and asked 

them to meet with me. During this meeting, I became concerned that 

they did not wish to review all my records although they had received 

and read the investigation report. I felt that their focus was to re - 

investigate whereas I felt that the investigation had been done and that 

they should rely on the evidence that I had already gathered. I think it 
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was at that meeting that I was informed that some of the Bohill staff were 

unwilling to be re – interviewed by them and unwilling to give witness 

statements in a disciplinary investigation. I argued that these were 

unnecessary as I already had their statements. 

At a later point, again I heard informally that neither of the two staff had 

been dismissed. On hearing this, I raised my concern with JV, stating 

that the safeguarding investigation had very clearly found significant 

evidence of abuse and that the ongoing protection plan was that these 

two staff members should not have any contact with vulnerable adults. I 

pointed out the difficulty of two contradictory decisions being made by 

two separate Trust systems. JV arranged a meeting with a HR senior 

manager to discuss this. He and I both attended and I raised my concern 

about what had occurred. While JV was not dismissive of my concern, 

he did not express any shared concern. The HR senior manager stated 

that there was nothing that could be done, that the disciplinary process 

had to come to its own conclusion and that there was no route of 

challenge to this. I was told that neither of the two individuals concerned 

were actually working, that one had retired and one was on sick leave 

which assuaged my concern to some degree. 

While I did experience what I believed to be unacceptable opposition 

and pressure as described, I also believed that I had withstood the 

pressure and had been able to carry out the investigation that I wanted 

to carry out and that the investigation report reflected what I felt able to 

say. The uncertainty of some of the conclusions were reflective of a lack 

of concrete provable evidence in some cases and not as a result of any 

pressure. 

My report was not challenged and I believed that my conclusions and 

recommendations were accepted. At one of the final meetings, I was 

assured that all the recommendations I had made had been acted upon. 

At the time, I believed that the reasons for the behaviour I experienced 

were attitudinal. I did not believe that that there was any attempt to cover 

up or hide anything. I attributed the difficulties I experienced to a range 

of possible factors including professional defensiveness on the part of 

nursing and as a reflection of some community/hospital and social 
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work/nursing tensions. I also believed there was a reluctance, perhaps 

unconsciously, to accept the possibility of widespread abuse. 

However, at a recent meeting with the Trust on 21.1.2020, I was made 

aware of an email sent by JV to Human Resources stating that the 

investigation had found no evidence of institutional abuse and indeed 

had found evidence of good practice. I have not had access to this email 

when writing this report so am unsure of the exact wording. 

I was unaware of this email or indeed of any discussion with HR about 

the outcome of the safeguarding investigation. Had I been aware, I 

would have challenged it as I consider it to be very misleading and in no 

way representative of either the verbal or written conclusions that I had 

drawn. 

The existence of this email now makes me question whether there were 

other discussions and decisions about Ennis that I was not party to and 

was unaware of. The email has also led me to question my belief that I 

had overcome opposition and that my report had been accepted in good 

faith and acted upon. 

During and following the investigation, I did seek some support from the 

Trust’s adult safeguarding specialist and from JG, Co-Director for Social 

Work & Social Care in relation to the difficulties I experienced. Both 

people were very personally supportive. It was relatively informal support 

but I did suggest in a conversation with JG that where there were future 

major concerns about wide spread abuse, that it would be better to 

appoint a DO who did not belong to the programme of care which 

managed the service. My rationale for this was to avoid the position 

where I had to challenge my own senior managers. I also had a 

conversation with the Trust’s adult safeguarding specialist about 

ensuring that safeguarding and disciplinary processes were more joined 

up. 
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Documentation not referred to in statement or in bundles 

 

 

Ennis Early Alert, along with DoH, were engaging with the 
Belfast Trust in November 2012.  

8 Ennis Internal Inspection Report/Action Plan 
BHSCT - H - 00003 - File 12 of 2020 Leadership and Governance 
Review materials - relating to Ennis - 
BHSCT L&GRFile v2 (431 pages) - (00062) (Page 394- 410) 
 
This document from 12 December 2012 and updated 19 
February shows the various pieces of environmental work that 
were planned for and actioned in respect of the Ennis Ward.  

26 
September 
2022 

13-29 

9 Email on 1 September 2015 from Belfast Trust to 
HSCB re SAI 
BHSCT - J – 00039 – Communications relating to Ennis Ward EA 
(552 pages) - (00843).pdf 
 
This is an email chain between the Trust and HSCB about 
whether Ennis should have been reported as an SAI. It shows 
the last email that the Trust can find that was sent from BHSCT 
to HSCB was on 1 September 2015. 

1 February 
2023 

30-35 

10 Email on 9 September 2015 from HSCB to Belfast 
Trust re SAI 
BHSCT - J – 00039 – Communications relating to Ennis Ward EA 
(552 pages) - (00843).pdf 
 
This is an email from HSCB to the Belfast Trust in response to 
the above email on 1 September 2015. This email together with 
those referred to at 9. above suggests there may have been a 
misunderstanding that resulted in the content of footnote 79 of 
the L&G Review.  

1 February 
2023 
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BELFAST HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUST 
 

MUCKAMORE ABBEY HOSPITAL 
 

NOTES OF CORE GROUP MEETING 
 

HELD ON TUESDAY 28 OCTOBER 2014 
 

IN THE SMALL MEETING ROOM 
 
 
Present: Mr John Veitch, Co-Director of Learning Disability (Chair) 

Mrs Esther Rafferty, Service Manager of Hospital Services 
Mrs Mairead Mitchell, Senior Manager of Service Improvement & 
Governance 
Dr Colin Milliken, Clinical Director 

 
 
 
           ACTION 
 
PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
Previous minutes were taken as read. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Medical Records 
 
Mrs Mitchell informed the group that it has been agreed that Medical 
records will move, she has also asked the Medical Records Manager 
and Lorna McGrath to visit and carry out a review of processes in  
Medical Records. 
 
PARIS 
 
Mrs Mitchell informed the group that the PARIS Implementation is 
progressing well.  Mrs Rafferty highlighted that the training is  
proving a challenge with the present staffing situation. 
 
The group looked through the Wi-Fi costs for the Hospital.  Mrs Mitchell 
will follow up with Mr Ingram about the buildings that actually need it 
and who will support the cost of Wi-Fi.      Mrs Mitchell 
 
PRN Medication Report 
 
Mrs Scott joined the group to discuss the above which she circulated. 
 
The group reviewed the report.  Concerns were raised about  these 
were discussed at length.  Mrs Scott informed the group that Dr McLorinan 
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           ACTION 
 
 
has asked for a CAHMS Practitioner to visit .  Dr Milliken will discuss 
this further with Dr McLorinan. Dr Milliken will also speak to Dr McLorinan 
about  plans for when he turns 18.      Dr Milliken 
 
It was agreed that a title would be added to the report, date of discharge 
would be included and a separate name at the back with patients initials 
for easy reference.   
 
Mr Veitch spoke about how we must be more robust about our discharge 
plans.  Mrs Scott explained that patients are all given a discharge date,  
Mr Veitch advised if there are any issues with discharge dates to inform 
Senior Management and they will be escalated.    Mrs Scott 
 
Ennis Investigation 
 
Ms Morrison joined the group to discuss the above investigation. 
 
Mr Veitch spoke about the report and went through the conclusions 
and recommendations. 
 
Court case has been postponed until 20 November 2014. 
 
Ms Morrison circulated a draft of the proposed briefing for families of 
the patients in Ennis.  The group made a number of amendments to 
the briefing.  Ms Morrison explained that families will be telephoned and 
staff or Ms Morrison will go through the briefing with the families.  The 
group agreed that this was ok.  Any queries around the disciplinary 
action it must be stated that we are carrying out a disciplinary  
investigation as per Trust processes. 
 
Ms Morrison informed the group that she is planning a final meeting 
to close the safeguarding processes after the relatives have been 
spoken to. 
 
HIA –  
 
Mrs Mitchell informed the group that she was able to obtain an address 
and name of GP for .  The group discussed this at length.  It was 
agreed that Ms Morrison would contact the GP to inform him of the 
concerns and to see if he is known to any other services. 
     
ACCIDENT /INCIDENT REPORTS – IVEAGH – SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
The above was tabled for discussion. 
 
Mrs Scott explained that the numbers are up due to one patient.   
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BELFAST HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE TRUST 

 
MUCKAMORE ABBEY HOSPITAL 

 
NOTES OF CORE GROUP MEETING  

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 15 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
AT 9.15AM IN THE SMALL MEETING ROOM 

 
 
Present: Mr John Veitch, Co-Director of Learning Disability Services (Chair) 
  Mrs Esther Rafferty, Senior Manager of Hospital Services 
  Dr Colin Milliken, Clinical Director 
 
Apologies: Mrs Mairead Mitchell, Service Manager of Service Improvement & 

Governance 
 
 
 
 
          ACTION 
 
PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 
Previous minutes were taken as read. 
 
MATTERS ARISING 
 
Bed Management 
 
Mrs Rafferty informed the group that the Hospital is still experiencing 
difficulties due to people not leaving and the bed pressures remain. 
 
Mr Veitch asked about the Bed Protocol Meetings in light of the lack of 
funding for Delayed Discharges.  Mrs Rafferty will email Iolo Eilian to see  
if there is any new dates for group. 
 
Dr Milliken spoke about admissions and a patient who was discharged on 
26 August 2015 and has been readmitted from the Northern Trust four 
time because they are unable to financially support his community  
placement.  Dr Milliken will email Mr Veitch with the issues. 
 
Mrs Rafferty informed the group of the Northern Trusts request for a  
meeting about Consultant access for their new RAID service or Commuity 
cover.  Mr Veitch advised that we are not commissioned to deliver this  
increase in Community Psychiatry. 
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with Mrs Mitchell on her return. 

ACTION 

Patient Concerns 

Mrs Rafferty spoke about the above and explained that the two people 
who reported their concerns had filled in an evaluation sheet at the end 
of the shift  each to say there was no issues.  Mr McBride is investigating 
this and a member of staff has been moved to another area as an interim 
measure, this will be kept under review. 

Ennis 

Mrs Rafferty informed the group that she has met with the two staff as 
the investigation is now complete and there are no further actions 
due to the evidence from witnesses.  Mrs Rafferty has wrote to both  
staff and has also put in place a support mechanism for them returning. 

Mrs Rafferty stated that she has also arranged to meet with the Ward 
Sister to give her feedback. 

Medical Staff 

Dr Milliken informed the group of Dr Cousins success in her post.  The 
group welcomed this.  Some delays with HR and an office for Dr Cousins. 
Mr Veitch advised that Ms Morrison has been in liaison with Estates 
related to that. 

Dr Milliken raised some concern about covering Dr Corbett’s post as she 
isn’t due to return until 27 February 2016.  Dr Milliken suggested that 
Dr NG act up until Dr Corbett’s return, Dr Milliken will forward all the details 
to Mr Veitch. 

DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday 29 September 2015 at 9.15am in the Small Meeting Room, 
Admin Building, Muckamore. 
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Henry, Robert

From: Irwin, Brian on behalf of SeriousAdverseIncident-SM
Sent: 01 September 2015 16:10
To: 'seriousincidents@hscni.net'
Cc: 'Anne Kane'; McMullan, Colin; McCaul, Shane; Mooney, Geraldine; Cairns, Claire; Mitchell, Mairead
Subject: FW: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12    HSCB Ref: EA1658
Attachments: bhsct_early alert proforma_ 09_11_12.doc.htm

Importance: High
Sensitivity: Confidential

Sent on behalf of Colin McMullan, Senior Manager Corporate Governance 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
Further to the email below the Trust wishes to clarify that this incident will not be reported by the Trust as an SAI. This is because the safeguarding investigation found the allegations were not substantiated and it therefore does not now meet SAI criteria for 
reporting as such. 
 
If you have any queries or require further assistance please do not hesitate to contact Colin McMullan, Senior Manager Corporate Governance, by email: Colin.McMullan@belfasttrust.hscni.net or Telephone 028 950 43141. 
 
Regards, 
 
Brian 
 

From: Mooney, Geraldine On Behalf Of SeriousAdverseIncident-SM 
Sent: 05 August 2015 15:59 
To: 'serious incidents' 
Cc: Mitchell, Mairead; Minnis, Patricia; McCaul, Shane; McMullan, Colin 
Subject: RE: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Sent on behalf of Colin McMullan, Senior Manager Corporate Governance 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
Further to your email below regarding the queries in relation to Early Alert Notification EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658, the Directorate has confirmed that this incident was investigated through the PSNI and an extensive safeguarding process. The 
outcome of both investigations was that there was no evidence of any of the allegations made.  The Trust would therefore request that this early alert is closed. 
 
If you have any queries or require further assistance please do not hesitate to contact Colin McMullan, Senior Manager Corporate Governance, by email: Colin.McMullan@belfasttrust.hscni.net or Telephone 028 950 43141. 
 
Regards, 
 
Geraldine 
 
Geraldine Mooney 
Risk & Governance Officer 
Belfast Health & Social Care Trust 
6th Floor McKinney House 
Musgrave Park Hospital 
Stockmans Lane 
Belfast BT9 7JB 
Contact Number: 028 95048098 
Email Address: geraldine.mooney@belfasttrust.hscni.net 
 

From: serious incidents [mailto:seriousincidents@hscni.net]  
Sent: 23 July 2015 11:33 
To: SeriousAdverseIncident-SM 
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Subject: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.” 

 
Thank you for your email below in response to Lead Officer queries received on 13 May 2015.  The Lead Officer responds as follows: 
 
The Procedure for the reporting and follow up of Serious Adverse Incidents April 2010 under which the Trust considered this incident states “All existing local or national reporting arrangements, where there are statutory or 
mandatory reporting obligations, will continue to operate in tandem with this procedure” (page 7 section 3.3).  The procedure also states that among its aims are to review of the circumstances and service input to “ensure trends, 
best practice and learning is identified, disseminated and implemented in a timely manner, in order to prevent recurrence; and provide a mechanism to effectively share learning in a meaningful way across the HSC” (page 5 section 
2.0). 
 
There is therefore clearly an expectation that an incident that met the SAI criteria (which in the view of the Lead Officer this one does) would be reported, irrespective of parallel processes such as criminal investigation and adult 
safeguarding also being initiated. Whilst information and perspectives relevant to an SAI review may well be elicited from these, there aims and objectives differ significantly. Therefore the Lead Officer would once again request that 
the Trust formally report this incident as an SAI, and review it as such within the terms of reference of the SAI procedure. 
 
Can you please submit a SAI Notification, as requested, to seriousincidents@hscni.net mailbox as soon as possible? 
 
Many Thanks 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 
 
E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
T: 028 95 362064 
 
 
 

From: Mooney, Geraldine [mailto:Geraldine.Mooney@belfasttrust.hscni.net] On Behalf Of SeriousAdverseIncident-SM 
Sent: 13 May 2015 09:10 
To: serious incidents 
Cc: Mitchell, Mairead; Minnis, Patricia; McCaul, Shane; Mooney, Geraldine; McMullan, Colin 
Subject: RE: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Sent on behalf of Colin McMullan, Senior Manager Corporate Governance 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
Please find attached response regarding the queries in relation to Early Alert Notification EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658.  
 
If you have any queries or require further assistance please do not hesitate to contact Colin McMullan, Senior Manager Corporate Governance, by email: Colin.McMullan@belfasttrust.hscni.net or Telephone 028 950 43141. 
 
Regards, 
 
Geraldine 
 
Geraldine Mooney 
Risk & Governance Officer 
Belfast Health & Social Care Trust 
6th Floor McKinney House 
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Musgrave Park Hospital 
Stockmans Lane 
Belfast BT9 7JB 
Contact Number: 028 95048098 
Email Address: geraldine.mooney@belfasttrust.hscni.net 
 
 
 

From: serious incidents [mailto:seriousincidents@hscni.net]  
Sent: 11 May 2015 11:16 
To: SeriousAdverseIncident-SM 
Subject: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.” 

 
Please see email below, in relation to the above incident.  Can you please submit a SAI for the above Early Alert? 
 
Regards 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 
 
E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
T: 028 95 362064 
 
 
 

From: serious incidents  
Sent: 24 April 2015 14:31 
To: SeriousAdverseIncident-SM (SeriousAdverseIncident@belfasttrust.hscni.net) 
Cc: geraldine.mooney@belfasttrust.hscni.net 
Subject: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Can you please confirm if the above Early Alert has been submitted as an SAI?  If not, can you please submit a SAI as soon as possible as the Lead Officer has stated that this Early Alert meets the criteria for reporting 
a SAI? 
 
Regards 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 
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E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
T: 028 95 362064 
 
 
 

From: serious incidents  
Sent: 06 March 2015 12:10 
To: EarlyAlertNotificationMedDir-SM (EarlyAlertNotificationMedDir@belfasttrust.hscni.net) 
Cc: geraldine.mooney@belfasttrust.hscni.net 
Subject: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Please see email below, in relation to the above Early Alert, where the Lead Officer has requested that a SAI be submitted, to date we have not received a SAI.  Can you please submit a SAI as soon as possible? 
 
Regards 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 
 
E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
T: 028 95 362064 
 
 
 

From: serious incidents  
Sent: 03 February 2015 11:54 
To: 'EarlyAlertNotificationMedDir-SM' 
Subject: Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
 
The DRO would draw the Trust’s attention to Section 4, Definition and Criteria, within the Procedure for the Reporting and Follow up of Serious Adverse Incidents (October 2013).  This incident would appear to meet 
the criteria set out in 4.2.5 and 4.2.8. 
 
Whilst it is acceptable to delay the SAI review on advice of police carrying out a criminal investigation, the DRO would draw attention to Section 7.3. of the procedure and the expectation that the SAI review will run 
as a parallel process. The Trust should also note the purpose of an SAI review – to identify learning and prevent where possible any future occurrence of similar incidents.  The intention and the scope of the SAI is 
therefore different from the police criminal investigation and the Adult Safeguarding investigation. 
 
The Trust should therefore formally notify this incident as an SAI and conduct a review of this case in respect to any improvements to care planning, staff supervision, training etc.; or any other cultural or 
environmental features of the care setting that could be addressed to reduce the likelihood of any future occurrence. 
 
Regards 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
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Armagh 
 
E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
T: 028 95 362064 
 
 
 
 
 

From: Irwin, Brian [mailto:Brian.Irwin@belfasttrust.hscni.net] On Behalf Of EarlyAlertNotificationMedDir-SM 
Sent: 28 January 2015 11:21 
To: serious incidents 
Cc: Mitchell, Mairead; Minnis, Patricia; McCaul, Shane; Mooney, Geraldine 
Subject: RE: Early Alert Notification: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Sent on behalf of Claire Cairns, Co-Director Risk & Governance 
 
Dear Colleagues, 
 
Please find attached response regarding the queries in relation to Early Alert Notification BHSCT/EA/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658.  
 
If you have any queries or require further assistance please do not hesitate to contact Claire Cairns, Co-Director Risk & Governance by email: claire.cairns@belfasttrust.hscni.net or Telephone 028 950 48098 / mob: 078 2514 7249. 
 
Regards, 
 
Brian 
 

From: serious incidents [mailto:seriousincidents@hscni.net]  
Sent: 16 January 2015 12:19 
To: SeriousAdverseIncident-SM 
Subject: Early Alert Notification: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.” 

 
Please see email below sent  6 March 2014, in relation to the above incident.  
 
This Early Alert remains open.  No subsequent SAI has ever been received and the DRO feels that it should be an SAI. 
 
Can you please let me know the current status of this Early Alert, as it remains open and if an SAI is to be submitted? 
 
Many Thanks 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 
 
E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
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T: 028 3741 4530 
 
 
 

From: serious incidents  
Sent: 06 March 2014 15:07 
To: SeriousAdverseIncident-SM (SeriousAdverseIncident@belfasttrust.hscni.net) 
Cc: Shane.McCaul@belfasttrust.hscni.net 
Subject: Early Alert Notification: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12 HSCB Ref: EA1658 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
The attached Early Alert, which was reported on 9 November 2012 remains open. No subsequent SAI has ever been received.  I had contacted the DRO to see if the Early Alert could now be closed.  The DRO has responded saying – 
‘given the serious nature of this incident and its public interest I am of the opinion that it should be an SAI.’ 
 
Can you please let me know the status of the above Early Alert as it hasn’t been reported as an SAI? 
 
Regards. 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 
 
E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net  
T: 028 3741 4530 
 
 

From: McCaul, Shane [mailto:shane.mccaul@belfasttrust.hscni.net]  
Sent: 09 November 2012 16:40 
To: early alert; 'earlyalert@dhsspsni.gov.uk'; cx office 
Cc: brenda.creaney@belfasttrust.hscni.net; Robinson, David; McNicholl, Catherine; Tony Stevens; Champion, June; Cairns, Claire; EarlyAlertNotificationMedDir 
Subject: Early Alert Notification 
Importance: High 
Sensitivity: Confidential 
 
Sent on behalf of Claire Cairns Corporate Governance Manager 
 
Dear Colleagues 
 
Please find attached Early Alert Notification for the Belfast Health & Social Care Trust.  
 
If you have any queries or require further assistance please do not hesitate to contact Claire Cairns, Corporate Governance Manager by email: claire.cairns@belfasttrust.hscni.net or Telephone 028 950 48359  mob: 078 2514 7249. 
  
Regards, 
 
Shane 
 
Shane McCaul 
Risk & Governance  
Belfast Health & Social Care Trust 
6th Floor McKinney House 
Musgrave Park Hospital 
Stockmans Lane 
Belfast BT9 7JB 
Contact Number: 028 95048098 
Email Address: earlyalertnotificationmeddir@belfasttrust.hscni.net 
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Henry, Robert

From: serious incidents seriousincidents@hscni.net
Sent: 09 September 2015 11:58
To: SeriousAdverseIncident-SM
Subject: Closure of Early Alert - Trust Ref: EA/BHSCT/09/11/12  HSCB Ref: EA1658
Attachments: safeguarding and sai processes..pdf.htm

“This email is covered by the disclaimer found at the end of the message.” 

The HSCB are content to close this early alert on the basis Belfast Trust have advised the safeguarding investigation found the allegations were not substantiated.  It should however be acknowledged at the time the early alert was 
reported, a SAI notification should also have been submitted, which could have been subsequently been deferred pending the outcome of the safeguarding investigation (see attached safeguarding flowchart). 

Regards 
Roisin 
Roisin Hughes 
Governance Support Officer 
Corporate Services Department 
Health & Social Care Board 
Tower Hill 
Armagh 

E: Roisin.Hughes2@hscni.net 
T: 028 95 362064 

“The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential and intended solely for the attention and use of the named addressee(s). No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistransmission. If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please inform the sender by return email and destroy all copies. Any 
views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent the views of HSCNI. The content of emails sent and received via the HSC network may be monitored for the purposes of ensuring compliance with HSC policies and procedures. While HSCNI takes precautions in scanning outgoing emails for computer 
viruses, no respons bility will be accepted by HSCNI in the event that the email is infected by a computer virus. Recipients are therefore encouraged to take their own precautions in relation to virus scanning. All emails held by HSCNI may be subject to public disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.”
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